

No. 97031-9

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
No. 77635-5-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CITY OF BELLEVUE,

Petitioner,

v.

GREENSUN GROUP LLC,

Respondent.

CITY OF BELLEVUE'S PETITION FOR REVIEW

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
Matthew J. Segal, WSBA # 29797
Jessica A. Skelton, WSBA # 36748
Jamie L. Lisagor, WSBA # 39946
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, Washington 98101
206-245-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION & IDENTITY OF PETITIONER..... 1

II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION 2

III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. The City Adopts Valid Zoning Restrictions on Retail
 Marijuana Stores and Notifies All Retail Store Applicants. 3

 B. The City Selects a Neutral Method to Enforce Its Zoning. 5

 C. Two Trial Courts Dismiss Greensun’s Claims on Summary
 Judgment, But the Court of Appeals Reverses on Appeal. 7

V. ARGUMENT 10

 A. *Greensun II* Raises Significant Issues of Public Import. 10

 B. *Greensun II* Conflicts with Supreme Court Precedent. 12

 1. *Greensun II* conflicts with this Court’s precedent
 regarding the “intent” element of tortious interference. 13

 2. *Greensun II* conflicts with this Court’s precedent by
 shifting the burden to demonstrate “good faith” to the
 defendant as an affirmative defense. 15

 3. *Greensun II* conflicts with this Court’s precedent
 regarding the type of conduct that constitutes improper
 means. 17

 4. *Greensun II* conflicts with this Court’s precedent that a
 business expectancy requires identifiable third parties. 19

VI. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Caruso v. Local Union No. 690 of Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers of Am.,</i> 33 Wn. App. 201, 653 P.2d 638 (1982)	20
<i>Certification from the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit in Centurion Props. III, LLC v. Chicago Title Ins. Co.,</i> 186 Wn.2d 58, 375 P.3d 651 (2016)	13
<i>City of Bellevue v. Greensun Group, LLC,</i> 194 Wn. App. 1029, 2016 WL 3338073 (Div. I June 13, 2016)	7, 8
<i>City of Bellevue v. Greensun Group, LLC, __ Wn. App. __,</i> 2019 WL 1010781 (Div. I Mar. 4, 2019)	passim
<i>First United Methodist Church of Seattle v. Hearing Exam’r for Seattle Landmarks Pres. Bd.,</i> 129 Wn.2d 238, 916 P.2d 374 (1996)	12
<i>Hillis v. State, Dep’t of Ecology,</i> 131 Wn.2d 373, 932 P.2d 139 (1997)	18
<i>Leingang v. Pierce Cty. Med. Bureau, Inc,</i> 131 Wn.2d 133, 930 P.2d 288 (1997)	passim
<i>Libera v. City of Port Angeles,</i> 178 Wn. App. 669, 316 P.3d 1064 (2013)	17
<i>Pac. Nw. Shooting Park Ass’n v. City of Sequim,</i> 158 Wn.2d 342, 144 P.3d 276 (2006)	8, 9, 19, 20
<i>Pleas v. City of Seattle,</i> 112 Wn.2d 794, 774 P.2d 1158 (1989)	passim
<i>Scymanski v. Dufault,</i> 80 Wn.2d 77, 491 P.2d 1050 (1971)	20

<i>Taylor v. Stevens Cty.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 159, 759 P.2d 447 (1988).....	11
<i>Vergeson v. Kitsap Cty.</i> , 145 Wn. App. 526, 186 P.3d 1140 (2008).....	11
<i>Westmark Dev. Corp. v. City of Burien</i> , 140 Wn. App. 540, 166 P.3d 813 (2007).....	17

Other Cases

<i>Nw. Nat. Gas Co. v. Chase Gardens, Inc.</i> , 328 Or. 487, 982 P.2d 1117 (1999)	16
<i>Top Serv. Body Shop, Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 283 Or. 201, 582 P.2d 1365 (1978)	16

State Statute

RCW 69.50.354	19
---------------------	----

State Rules

RAP 13.4(b)(1)	2, 12
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	2, 10

Other Authorities

16A Wash. Prac., Tort Law & Prac. § 23:2 (4th ed.).....	8
Dan B. Dobbs, Paul T. Hayden, and Ellen M. Bublick, The Law of Torts § 620 (2d ed.).....	16
Jenifer Kay Marcus, <i>Washington’s Special Relationship Exception to the Public Duty Doctrine</i> , 64 Wash. L. Rev. 401 (1989)	10
Restatement (Second) of Torts §§ 766, 766B, 767 (1979)	16
